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Shri Barish Vishnu Kama'th: Aris-
ing out of the answer to parts (c) and 
(d) of the question, is there any pro-
posal before Government to integrate, 
or at least dovetail, the development 
of Goa with the Third Plan progratnme 
for the rest of the country? If so, 
what is the machinery being set up 
locally for the purpose? 

Sbri Dinesb. Singh: This is l"?ga.rd-
ing the transport system of Goo. It 
is a dilJerent matter. 

Shrt II.art Vishnu Kamath- Cons-
truction is going on. · 

Mr. Speaker: Development and do-
vetailing it with the Plan is a different 
thing. 

8IU't Bari Vishnu Kunaill; '.\fay I 
submit that after liberation so 
much work is being done. of develop.. 
ment., repairi.n&, construction and all 
that? ls there a plan for the construc-
tion work that is going on or is it 
just ad hoc work? 

Mr. Speaker : All I wanted to say 
w as that this is not connected with 
this question. O therwise, it is very 
Important 

Sbri P . K . Deo: ls the constniction 
work in Goa financed f'rom the reve-
nue of Goa or is it from Central Gov-
ernment funds? 

Shri Dlnesh Singh: The programme 
Is rather large. It is difficult to say 
whether a ll of it will be met from 
the revenue of Goa or whether the 
Central Government will have to bear 
some expenditure. 

Shrl P . K. Deo: What is the ratio? 

~ ll1'(f m : ~. m it 
$ifrrr<ft «~r mr ;;iT '!~~rm, 
~'TT"IT~~~~~r: .... ~ 
~ f<ri ~ lt>if ~,, '3'0l1IT ;;it 'W t ? 

Shrt Dillesh Sinrh: No, Sir. 

Shrl Anar llarvani: Do Govern-
ment propose to pay any compensa-
tion to those civilian_, of Goa whose 
properties were destroyed by the Por-
tuguese during the action? 

Shri Dlnesh Si!IP: It is a separate 
question. 

Shrl U. M. TrivedJ: When were 
these activities actually started? 
Were they started after lhe armed 
action or were they started about 15 
days before? 

Shrl DIMah SIJach: Which activi-
tiel? 

Shrl U. M. Tri•edi: The adivitit>S 
of destroying those things. 

Shri Dinesh Slnp: This was be-
fore and during the armed action. 

Shri U. M. Trivedi: How many 
days before? 

Shrl DiAesh Sinch: I think just two 
daYs before. 

Shri a- Bania: In view of the 
.tact that the Portuguese, on the eve 
of quitting Goa, left unexploded 
bombs here and there which have ex-
ploded now causing the death of per-
sons, may I know whether Govern-
ment have tried to locate these bombs 
and clear Goa of these bombs? 

Shrt Dlnesh ~: Immediately 
after the action, the engineers tried 
to remove most of the bombs they 
could Jay their hands on. 

RiebabWtation of Refucees 
:+ 

( Shri Dlnen Bhattacharya: 

I Sbrimati Renu 
Chakravartty: 

•eM. ~ Dr. Rauen Sen: 

I Dr. Sardisb Roy: 
Shrl S. M. Banerjee: 

L Shri Sarkar Murma: 

Will the Minister of WorU. Rom-
ine 8Jld Supply be pleased to state: 

(a) what effort• are being made to 
expedjte rehabilitation ot all thOll>e 
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retu&ees residing in Muslim proper-
ties, barracks and howies; 

(b) whether it is a fact that many 
persons have been given eviction 
notices without any alternative hous-
ing facilities being made available 
to them; 

(c) the tot.al number of Muslim 
houses still in occupation of refugees; 
and 

(d) when these refugees will be 
,tven alternative accommodation and 
the houses of the Muslims returned to 
their owners? 

The Depaty M1Dlster ln tbe Mlnlstry 
91 Worb, Boaslng 3.Jld Sapply (Shrt 
lapnatba Rao): (a) and (d). Dis-
placed persons in occupation of Mus-
lim properties are being resettled 
either In the same properties by acquir-
lnl them or in alternative accommo-
dation elsewhere. 

(b) Information Is be:inc collected 
from Government of West Bengal and 
wi)) ·be laid on the Table of the Sabha. 

(c) The total number of Muslim 
houses still in occupation ot displaced 
penc>ns is 159. 99 of them belong to 
those Muslims who had migrated to 
Pakistan but then returned to India. 
The remaining 60 belong to Muslims 
internally displaced. It may be men-
tioned that in the former case, nearly 
12,000 houses have already been res-
tored and in the latter 559. 

Shri Dlnen BbattacbarJa: What is 
the stipulated time within which these 
Muslim houses will be vacated and al· 
ternative accommodation provided to 
the refugees? 

Sllri Japnatlla Bao: It is not pos-
sible to say any de1inite time; but, it 
will be as early as possible. 

Sbri Dlnen Bbattad1ar7a: Just Ike 
the Muslim houses, there are a large 
number of Hindu houses also which 
are stlll in the occupation of 90me of 
the refugees. When will these houses 
be vacated and returned to the original 
owners! 

'l'be Mlnlster of Works, BousiAc and 
Supply <Shri !\lehr Cha.ad Kba1111.a): 
We arc taking action both in regard to 
the houses owned· by Muslims as well 
as by Hindus. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: What are the 
U?nns and conditions under which 
these families are residing in these 
houses Have they to pay some rent 
etc. or have they been given these 
houses free? 

Sbri Mehr CbaDd .Kbanna: A rc-
~ee. by nature and temperament, is 
alwan a defaulter. That has been the 
practice in the last 14 years. We are 
trying to realise as much as we can. 
But, I believe . 

Mr. Speaker: That is a great re-
ftection. 

8brl Hehr Chand K..banna: I am 
sorry; am one of them. 

Mr. Speaker: I am alao one. 
Slut lllelar CbaDd, Khaalla: It was 

not my intention. My intention is 
actually to say that in most cases 
where unauthorised oc:cupetion has 
taken place no rents have been rea-
lised. Actually, there is always a 
Juctancc on the part Of displaced per-
sons to pay rent, I believe; but, owrters 
are entitled to compensation. 

8hri IL It. Gapta: May I know 
whether the Meo (Muslims) Boarding 
House in Alwar, Rajasthan. which 
was occupied by refugees has not yet 
•been vacated and how long it will 
take to be vacated? 

Mr. Speaker: That does not arise. 

Shri Mobam.mad Elias: During these 
111 years when the refugees have occu-
pied the houses of Muslims, the owners 
are forced to pay taxes and other 
charges, although they did not get any 
-rent from the refugees. May I ltnow 
whether Government will consider this 
and whether the arrears of taxes and 
municipal charges etc. would be paid 
by Government as compensation? 

8llirl Mehr ChaDd Khanna: I shall 
explah> the position a little more 
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clearly and fully. I do not want any 
Impression to be gained that we have 
made no efforts to get vacated the 
houses occupied by displaced persons 
and b elonging to Muslims. There are 
two typ es of Muslims who have been 
dispossessed. One is that category 
which went away to Pak!stan, and, un-
der the Nc!1ru-Liaquat Pact, they were 
invited back. We have restored their 
p roperties, actually in more than 
12,000 cases. Then there arc those 
Muslims who were dispossessi::d in-
ternally. Their number is nnt very 
large. And the houses, both of 
Hindus and of Muslims, were occupi-
ed by the refugees. Under th e Act 
which has been passed by the West 
Bengal Government, the Competent 
Authority looks into each case and 
compensation is payable to the land-
lords. The refugees who have been 
asked to vacate are provided w!th al-
ternate accommodation. In fact, the 
Government of West Bengal and the 
Government of India have taken very 
expediUous and humane acUon in this 
matter. 

Import of can 
•su. Shrt Barish Chandra ) fathu: 

Will the Minister of Commeree and 
lnclastry be pleased to state: 

(a) how many cars have been im-
ported during each of the last 3 years 
and for what p~se; and 

(b) how many imported cars have 
been re-sold during the same pt>riod 
and at what prioes? 

The Mlnbter of International Trade 
(Sh.rl Manubhal Shah ): (a) and (b). A 
statement is laid on the Table of the 
House. [See Appendix TI, an.nexure 
No. 81] . 

Shrl Barish Chandra Mathv: In the 
circumstances explained in the state-
ment. how is it that we find a :.umber 
of brand MW cars, foreign can, be-
ing sold in the show-rooms of busi-
nessmen in Calcutta and other places~ 

Slrrl Manubhat Shah: No, Sir. TMY 
are not sold like that. They are sold 

through the normal process which I 
have enumerated in the statement, 
namely, there are three categuries in 
which the foreign cars come. I have 
clearly described that as far ns the 
main category is concerned, for wl:ich 
the Controller's permit is issued, they 
are sold through the STC now. 

Shri Barish Chandra Ma!.bur : May 
I know whether the practice that is 
followed h ere in this country is fol-
lowed in all the other countries also, 
or whether we are giving a special 
concession and we cannot can~lise? 

Shrl Manubbal Shah: The practice 
varies from country to country and 
we are taking up the matter with the 
doyen of the diplomatic cropS as well 
as the Ministry of External Attai~ and 
other Ministries to find out whether we 
can find a way so that those used cars 
which are granted to the privileged 
persons under the Privileged Persons 
Act could be taken over by the STC to 
be sold by public auction and some of 
the old cars could be used t>y the 
Government of India or for U:e pro-
motion of tourism. 

Sh.r1 Inder J . Malhotra: May I know 
whether any minimum perlOd ls pre9-
crlbed· or put down before the dli>-
lomat ic corps can dispose of such carsT 

Shrl Maau'bbal Shall: Yes, Sir. 
That ls mentioned in the Act itself. 
It is three to ftve years according to 
the discretion to be wed by the con-
trolling Ministry. 

Shrl Seda: The scheme Just now 
mentioned by the hon. Minister is that 
the cars used by the diplomatic co'.1'8 
would be sold to the STC or s0mething 
like thal . Thi~ question has been un-
der consideration for the last two ?r 
more years. May I know when it will 
be ftnaJ!Jed. 

S hrt Manabbal Sllab: The~e is a 
sli~ht misunderstanding about it. The 
issue of CCP applies to the second 
category. As far as the diplomats are 
concerned, we have not yet been able 
to find a way out to canalise the s~e 
ol. the cars through the STC. That ia 




